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Micro Pilot Project Fare Change

Proposed Action
That the Metropolitan Council authorize an increase of Metro Transit micro pilot fare from local to
express fares.

Summary of Transportation Committee Discussion/Questions
Metro Transit Service Development Senior Planner Victoria Dan and Metropolitan Transportation
Services Contracted Services Program Manager Shelia Holbrook-White presented this item.

Carter, Tyronne asked what vehicle type and capacity are used in the service. Holbrook-White
stated the vehicle is an accessible small bus and Dan stated there are 10 seats plus two
wheelchair spots on the typical micro bus.

Carter, Toni asked if longer wait times could be an alternative to increasing fares. Holbrook-White
said that was considered but as the wait time increases, inefficiencies are injected into the service.
Inefficiencies include items such as customer refusals of the proposed pick-up time, customer
cancellations prior to pick-up, and no shows at time of pick-up. Holbrook-White continued that
these customer reactions to wait times of more than 30 minutes results in wasted resources and
negatively impacts service availability for other customers.

The impact of various fare tools was discussed in response to a question by Carter, Toni. Metro
Transit Service Development Director Adam Harrington stated the fare would increase for
customers except those with a reduced fare such as TAP (who pay $1 at all times), those with
student passes, those eligible for mobility fare, etc. Harrington stated that Metro Transit has an
agreement with Minneapolis Public Schools to provide passes to all high school students and
parents of other students can purchase a pass individually.

Chamblis asked what is included in the supportive residences category. Holbrook-White stated that
these residences are income restricted housing, with some also requiring that residents have
physical, behavioral, and substance use diagnoses.

Morales asked if the algorithm prioritizes low-income customers. Dan stated that our program
software allows prioritization of specific user types, but we haven’t pursued that within the program.

Chair Barber asked if the micro app and Metro Transit’'s mobile app could be integrated. Metro
Transit General Manager Lesley Kandaras stated that is a good question and will be taken back to
our staff who manage the Metro Transit app.

Finally, Chair Barber asked if staff are developing plans for future implementation of the service
including additional service areas. Kandaras stated that the Legislative omnibus bill includes
funding for microtransit, so extending this pilot will be valuable and help guide the next steps for
the Council’s micro transit service.
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Motion by Carter, Toni, seconded by Chamblis. Motion carried.
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Division/Department: Metro Transit, Metropolitan Transportation Services

Proposed Action
That the Metropolitan Council authorize an increase of Metro Transit micro pilot fare from local to
express fares.

Background

Metro Transit micro is a 24-month pilot of on-demand, curb-to-curb rideshare service (i.e.
“microtransit”) that launched in North Minneapolis on September 10, 2022. Year 1 pilot goals were
to (1) expand access to the High Frequency Network, (2) test technology and the service model,
and (3) expand mobility choices, especially for low-income areas and communities of color.

In Spring 2023, staff conducted a mid-pilot evaluation to assess micro’s performance and develop
recommendations for the pilot after the initial twelve months of service. Trip data revealed that one-
third of micro trips could have been completed on fixed route within a comparable travel time
window. Also, survey results suggest micro serves mostly low-income riders who likely qualify for
or presently receive discounted fare through the Transit Assistance Program (TAP). Ongoing
performance monitoring also show an increasing trend of ride request denials due to unavailable
capacity.

Since launch, micro fare has matched local fares ($2 off-peak, $2.50 peak). Customers may
transfer for free between micro rides and between micro and local fixed route within 2 2 hours of
initial fare payment. Staff recommend increasing micro fare to match express fares ($2.50 off-
peak, $3.25 peak). Beginning Fall 2023, customers requesting a ride will see fixed route options
next to on-demand ride options in the micro app, which may be especially helpful for riders who
could have a cheaper fixed route alternative.
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Rationale

Increasing micro fare reflects the premium customer experience of on-demand, curb-to-curb
service that provides a convenient one-seat option for trip-making anywhere in the micro service
area. The fare change is also consistent with fares implemented on other demand-response
services in the region. Previous evaluation showed one-third of micro trips had a comparable fixed
route option, and riders will soon see fixed route options in the micro app. Combining this new
feature with a fare increase will help manage service capacity to better accommodate riders with
no reasonable fixed route option during the busiest times of day. Low-income riders who pay $1
fare using TAP are protected from fare increase impacts, as are riders using a transit pass (e.g.
Student Pass, MetroPass) or paying reduced fares (Mobility Fare and non-rush hour reduced fare
for youth, seniors, and Medicare card holders). Microtransit is not a mode specified in the Council’s
fare change policy, which would typically require a public hearing process prior to implementing a
fare increase.

Thrive Lens Analysis

Increasing fare on micro advances Thrive MSP 2040 regional outcomes by positioning on-demand
service as an affordable alternative to car ownership and a premium service compared to local
fixed route. This approach reinforces ridership and service investment on both micro and fixed
route, contributing to regional prosperity, equity, and livability.

Funding

Metro Transit micro is fully funded through a combination of MTS and Metro Transit budgets. In the
future, micro will be funded through new local sales tax authorized by the Omnibus Transportation
Bill in the 2023 Minnesota Legislative session.

Small Business Inclusion
Small business inclusion was not a requirement of micro pilot software and operations
procurement. It may be considered in future competitive procurement related to micro.
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What is Metro Transit micro?

Metro Transit micro is a 24-month test program of microtransit. It is...

On-demand: Request a ride right when you need it and be picked up in
a few minutes.

a» App-enabled: Download the smartphone app and create an account to
uEE)  start booking rides.

real-time to optimize your experience.

Rideshare: Spend less time waiting for a ride by sharing your vehicle

Algorithm-powered: Technology matches your ride with a vehicle in
9
(2) with others.
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Pilot Milestones

* Launched September 10, 2022

Expanded zone February 27, 2023

Evaluation April-June, 2023
— Survey April 8-23

— Year 2 extension decision

Year 1 completed September 8, 2023

Year 2 ending September 30, 2024
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Year 1 Goals

. . e
Expand access to the Test technology and Expand mobility
High Frequency service model choices—especially for
Network low-income areas and

communities of color



Year 1 Learning Highlights

3% of rides end at a 67% of micro trips were August operating cost
bus stop or BRT station at least 5 minutes $9.85 per passenger
faster than the fixed mile and $16.75 per

route alternative ride



Trip Destinations
Year 1

Private Residences 36%
Supportive Residences 13%

Faith & Worship <2%

Unknown <2%
Recreation & Parks <2%

/ - BRT & Bus Stops 3%

Education & Schools 10%
Retail & Restaurants 25%

Public & Community Resources 5%
Business & Manufacturing 3%
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Performance Snapshots

Year 1 Total

Service Operation Operations Performance
Total Passenger Rides Completed 45,411 Utilization (rides per net driver 4.3

hours)

Rider Experience (Completed Rides) Cost per ride $16.75*
Average Pick-Up ETA 12.7 minutes Cost per passenger mile $9.85*
Average Ride Duration 8.8 minutes *August costs are preliminary and unaudited
Average Ride Distance 1.8 miles
Rider Rating* 4.8 / 5 stars

*Rider rating feature activated late Nov. 2022



Performance Over Time
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Performance Over Time

300

Daily Boardings

50 Utilization

o o
n o L0 o
[9V) N

W Sunday

B Saturday
Weekday
Boardings

(0]

€202/2/6

€202/92/8

€202/6T/8

€202/2T/8

€202/5/8

€c0z/62/L

€zoz/ze/L

€20Z/ST/L

€202/8/L

€202/T/L

€202/v2/9

€20Z/LT/9

€20Z/0T/9

€20Z/€/9

€c0c/L2/S

€202/02/S

€T0T/€T/S

€202/9/S

€coc/62/v

€coc/ee/y

€20T/ST/v

€202/8/v
€202/T/v

€c0z/se/e

€202/8T/¢€

€20T/TT/€

€202/v/€

€T0¢/8§¢Te = T~

€202/8T/C

€202/T1/C

Te} < [42] N —
(4noy uad sisbuassod) uonpzijin

€202/v/T
€202/82/1
€202/12/T
€202/YT/T
€202/L/1
zeoz/Te/Tt
zeoz/ve/Tt
zeoz/LT/Tt
2z0z/0T/Tt
zeoz/e/Tt
2202/92/11
2202/6T/TT
220Z/2T/TT
220Z/S/1T
zeoz/6z/0T
zeoz/zz/ot
220Z/ST/0T
zzoz/8/0T
220z/T/0T
zeoe/ve/6
zeoz/LT/6
zzoz/ot/6



.

Ride Request Status

Year 1
10 e o m B B B B B B B B B B
90 D o o [
| N .
50 [] L]
70
60
B Customer No-Show

50 Customer Cancellation
40 B Capacity Denial
30 Customer Refusal
20 B Completed
10

0

Qq;f NS o,’l?’ g S A,'1?’ o,'v"’ i Q,fl?*‘ 0,1;5*
L N R A R N L R M <"
G)Q’Q < 10

*: Status data reflects only a portion of the month’s service days.



Fare Change Recommendation

Microtransit Service Fare

Metro Transit micro (current) $2 off-peak / $2.50 peak
Metro Transit micro (proposed) $2.50 off-peak / $3.25 peak
Transit Link, Metro Mobility $3.50 off-peak / $4.50 peak
Suburban Providers* $2-$5%*

*MVTA Connect, Maple Grove My Ride, Plymouth Metrolink Click-and-Ride,
SouthWest Transit Prime (excluding MSP Airport, Edge, Essential, or MD
services)

**Fare and transfers vary by agency and fare media

* Customers currently pay local fare to
ride micro

* Express fare

Reflects premium service quality

Consistent with regional demand-response
services

Low-income riders protected from fare
increase if paying with TAP, passes
(Student Pass, Metropass, etc.), Mobility
Fare, or non-rush hour reduced fare

Relieve capacity in busiest periods for
riders with no reasonable fixed route option
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Free and Discounted Rides

* Transit Assistance Program (TAP) Rides Paid with Go-To Cards

2%

— 33% of surveyed riders paid with TAP 100%

— 55% of surveyed riders participated in 0% =

public assistance (TAP eligibility 80% m Reduced fare

RS
requirement) g 70% 23%
9 60% $1 Rides
S
* 61% of rides paid with Go-To Card 5 50% Full fare
. T 40% 26%
— 77% free or discounted S
o 30% Student or employee
o 20% pass
* Riders may pay reduced or mobility . Partner agency
1 H H ° bsidized f
fare in cash, token, tickets, or mobile o 36% subsidireaare
ticketing app. Share of rides paid with a Go-

To Card
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Fare Change Communications

* Fare increase implementation proposed no

sooner than November 1, 2023. $1 rides!

8:08c05cd $11
. . . ] i Viajes por $1¢
* Once authorized, communication plan will be $1 ku raac!

developed to include:
— Timeline of activities
— Talking points
— Advertising and social media
— Partnerships with local organizations
— Onboard materials and flyers

— TAP outreach coordination

13



Planned Year 2 Improvements

* Multimodal — When requesting a micro ride,
customers will also discover comparable fixed
route trip plans.

* Survey — New in-app question asks whether
the rider intends to connect to/from fixed
route.

14
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Considerations for additional microtransit projects

* Supplement mobility in low density areas

Evaluate several pilot areas centered on
transit centers or stations

Evaluate operational capacity to
implement

Develop prioritization of 2024-2025 areas

Coordination with regional providers

TPP workplan study 2025-2026
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Proposed Action 2023-209

That the Metropolitan Council authorize an increase of Metro Transit micro
pilot fare from local to express fares.
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Thank You!
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